
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
Office of Inspector General 

Dallas Field Office - Audit Division 
3900 Karina Street, Room 224 

Denton, Texas 76208
 

August 6, 2003 

MEMORADUM 

TO: Gary Jones, Acting Regional Director, 
FEMA Region VI

0~ oI/~a.~ 
FROM: Tonda L. Hadley, 

Field Offce Director 

SUBJECT: Memorial Hermann Hospital 
Houston, Texas 
FEMA Disaster Number 1379-DR-TX 
Public Assistance Identification Number 000-00169-00 
Audit Report Number DD-11-03 

The Offce oflnspector General (DIG) audited public assistance funds awarded to 
Memorial Hermann Hospital, Houston, Texas (Hospital). The objective of the audit was 
to determine whether the Hospital expènded and accounted for Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) funds according to federal regulations and FEMA 
guidelines. 

The audit was a limited scope audit requested by the Hospital through Region VI. At the 
time of 
 the audit, the Hospital had received an award of$137.9 milion for 99 projects 
from the Texas Division of 
 Emergency Management (TXDEM), a FEMA grantee. The 
OIG audited three Category B (emergency work) large projects! totaling $910,544 for 
environmental and safety services, abatement, cleanup, and temporary protection of 
facilities damaged by Tropical Storm Allison that began on June 5, 2001. The award 
provided 75 percent FEMA funding for eligible costs. The audit covered the period 
June 5, 2001, to December 7,2001, during which the Hospital claimed $910,544 and 
TXDEM disbursed $682,908 in direct program costs under the three projects audited (see 
Exhibit 1). 

The OIG performed the audit under the authority oLthe Inspector General Act of 1978,_ as 
amended, and according to generally accepted governent auditing standards. The audit 

1 Federal regulations in effect at the time of the disaster defined a large project as a project costing $50,600 

or more and a small project as one costing less than $50,600. 



included tests of the Hospital's accounting records, ajudgmental sample ofproject
expenditures, and other auditing procedures considered necessary under the
circumstances.

RESULTS OF AUDIT

The Hospital did not follow federal procurement regulations to contract for $910,544 in
disaster work. As a result, FEMA had no assurance that contract costs claimed were
reasonable. Further, the Hospital's claim included questioned costs of$22,500 ($16,875
FEMA share), consisting of unallowable markups ($7,928), unsupported contractor labor
costs ($5,594), non-disaster related costs ($4,134), unsupported contractor material costs

($3,343), overstated contractor labor costs ($1,010), and ineligible sales tax ($491). The
Hospital provided a written response to these findings (see Exhibit 2).

The OIG performed this audit at the request of the Hospital to determine the adequacy of
its record keeping early in the restoration process. During the audit, the DIG counseled
Hospital personnel at length on the provisions of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR),
Offce of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-122, and FEMA guidelines
regarding federal procurement procedures, record keeping requirements, and allowable
costs. Additionally, the OIG allowed the Hospital approximately 12 months to acquire
and organize source documents to support its claim.

The amount audited was less than 1 percent ofthe cost of work yet to be performed, and
the amount questioned was not materiaL. However, a secondary audit objective was to
effect future cost savings by reporting actual examples of questioned costs resulting from
the Hospital's failure to follow federal regulations and FEMA guidelines. The DIG is
confident that, if the Hospital heeds the guidance given during this audit, significant cost
savings will result from compliance with federal regulations and FEMA guidelines as the
Hospital progresses to larger projects.

Findin A: Unallowable Contract Procedures

The Hospital did not follow federal procurement regulations or FEMA guidelines in
awarding contracts totaling $910,544 for abatement and cleanup of facilities. As a result,
FEMA had no assurance that contract costs claimed were reasonable.

Federal regulations at 44 CFR 13.36 place the following requirements on federally
funded procurements:

. Require procurement transactions to be conducted in a manner providing full
and open competition unless certain conditions are m t

2



• Require a cost or price analysi-s in com1ection with every procurement action 
including contract modifications. 

• Prohibit the use oftime and material type contracts unless.1w other contract is 
suitable and the contract includes a cei ling price the contractor exceeds at its 
own risk. 

• Prohibit the cost-plus-a-percentage-of-cost and percentage-of-cons truction­
cost methods of contracting. 

• Require profits to be negotiated as a separate element for noncompetitive 
procurement. 

In addition, FEMA's Public Assistance Guide (FEMA Publication 322) states: 

• Time and materials contracts should be avoided, but may be allowed for work 
that is necessary immediately after the disaster has occurred when a clear 
scope of work cannot be developed. 

• If appl.icants use time and materials contracts, they must carefully monitor and 
document contractor expenses, and a cost ceiling or "not to exceed" provision 
must be included in the contract. 

• Cost-plus-a-percentage-of-cost contracts arc not eligible. 

The Hospital awarded time and material contracts without competition. The OIG did not 
question the necessity of noncompetitive time and materials contracts because the work 
began during the first 4 days after the disaster and consisted of cleanup or monitoring of 
hazardous debris requiring specialized expertise. However, federal regulations and 
FEMA guidelines mandated the Hospital use sound procurement practices to contain 
costs even under exigent circumstances. The Hospital failed to perform the following 
required actions: 

• Include cost ceilings in time-and-materials contracts. 

• Analyze proposed contract costs. 

• Monitor contract performance. 

• Negotiate profit as a separate element of cost (two of the three contracts 
contained the prohibited cost-plus-a-percentage-of-cost component). 

Under 44 CFR 13.43(a)(2), failure to comply with applicable statutes or regulations can 
result in the disallowance of all or part of the costs of the activity or action not in 
compliance. Because the Hospital disregarded federal procurement regulations and 
FEMA guidelines, FEMA had the authority to disallow all ofthe $910,544 claimed costs. 
However, except for the $22,500 questioned in Findings B through G, the OIG did not 
recommend disallowance of costs because the Hospital incurred the majority of costs for 
eligible work. Further, there was no way to quantify the impact of the Hospital's non­
compliance with federal regulations and FEMA guidelines related to procurement. 

3 



The Hospital 's written response to this finding stated that they received a memorandum, 
dated November 21, 2002, from FEMA Region VI addressing FEMA's approval of 
noncompetitive contracts for Texas Medical Center (TMC) applicants. Further, they 
stated the Hospital assumed these allowances from the "Govenunent" were in recognition 
of actions necessary to allow for the continuity of quality medical care under emergency 
circumstances. The Hospital said its procedures in the immediate aftermath of Tropical 
Storm Allison were predicated on the circumstances and needs; however, all controls 
(which were practical at the time) were used in the prudent selection of all emergency 
workers. 

The OIG reviewed the November 21, 2002, memorandum from FEMA Region VI (see 
Exhibit 3) and concluded that it was too general in nature to be interpreted as FEMA's 
approval of any specific action or to justify the Hospital's noncompliance. For example, 
in the memorandum, Region VI discusses tltree factors considered in deciding to allow 
"some" TMC applicants to use noncompetitive contracts. The memorandwn also states, 
"these factors were all reviewed and it was determined that noncompetitive contracting 
was allowable and that the contract prices paid were reasonable and necessary." 
However, the memorandum docs not identify the applicants, contracts, type of work 
(temporary or permanent), or duration (first 72 hours, first month, first year, etc.) to 
which this waiver applied. Further, the memorandum does not describe the basis for 
determining that contract costs were reasonable. 

Additionally, the memorandum cited a portion of 44 CFR 13.36(d)(4) and stated FEMA 
staff"applied" this criterion in the Project Worksheet approval process. However, this 
cite omitted subparagraph (ii) that specifically requires a "cost analysis, i.e., verifying the 
proposed cost data, the projections of the data, and the evaluation of the specific clements 
of costs and profits," even though procurement is by noncompetitive proposals. 

The memorandum concluded, "FBMA has determined that the use of certain 
noncompetitive contracts was both appropriate and reasonable." However, the OIG 
concluded that U1is memorandum is too general and vague to be used as a blanket 
approval for TMC applicants to disregard sound procurement practices, even under 
exigent circumstances. 

Finding B: Unallowable Markups 

The Hospital' s claim included $7,928 in unallowable contractor markups of 15 and 20 
percent applied to contractor-billed supplies and subcontractor invoices. These markups 
represented an administrative handling charge. However, the contractor billed for the 
time and mileage to travel to the local Home Depot, Federal Express drop-box, 
laboratory, travel agent, etc.; and, therefore, earned its regular overhead and profit on 

4 



these transactions through its hourly labor rates without an additional markup. Further, 
the Hospital ' s contractors declined to provide data detailing the amount of overhead and 
profit included in their labor costs, which comprised 93 percent of the total claim. 
According to 44 CFR 13 .36(£)(4), the cost-plus-a-percentage-of-cost method of 
contracting shall not be used. Therefore, the OIG questioned the $7,928 in unallowable 
markups on costs. 

In response to this finding, the Hospital stated that time-and-materials contracts normally 
allow a percentage to cover the contractor's or subcontractor's overhead, which is 
supported and encouraged by FEMA-approved estimating methods. 

The OIG contends that because the contractors' labor costs made up 93 percent ofthe 
total claim and the contractors declined to provide data detailing the overhead and profit 
contained in their labor rates, they must have included sufficient overhead and profit in 
these rates to meet their needs. Further, 44 CFR 13.36(£) states that (1) a cost analysis 
will be necessary when adequate price competition is lacking and (2) grantees and 
subgrantees will negotiate profit as a separate element of the price for each contract in 
which there is no price competition. The Hospital did not perform either of these steps for 
the contracts containing markups. Therefore, the OIG maintained its position that these 
were ineligible costs. 

Finding C: Unsupported Contractor Labor Costs 

The Hospital's claim included $5,594 for contractor labor hours billed in excess of 
supporting documentation such as time sheets and progress reports. According to 44 CFR 
13.20(b)(2), a subgrantee must maintain records that adequately identify the source and 
application of federal funds. Additionally, 44 CFR 13.20(b )(6) provides a list of specific 
source documentation, including cancelled checks, paid bills, payrolls, contracts, etc., 
that are acceptable as supporting documentation for the accounting records. Because the 
Hospital did not provide acceptable source documentation to support these costs, the OIG 
questioned $5,594. 

The Hospital's written response to the draft OIG report included documentation that 
supported a portion of the labor costs initially questioned. Therefore, the OIG reduced the 
initial questioned costs accordingly. Regarding the remainder of the questioned costs, the 
Hospital stated it was reasonable to assume that someone in a management role reviewed 
the invoices before they were paid and determined that services were performed. 

The OIG delayed the audit for approximately 1 year to allow the Hospital ample time to 
locate source documents to support vendor invoices. Federal regulations require claimed 
costs be supported by source documentation. Therefore, the OIG did not agree that the 
Hospital's assumptions were adequate to support the remaining $5,594 questioned. 

5 



Finding D: Non·Disaster-Related Costs 

The Hospital's claim included $4,134 in contractor costs not related to the disaster. These 
costs included meals, miscellaneous supplies, and transportation costs (mileage) for 
contractor employees not in travel status. The Hospital could not substantiate that these 
costs were required as the result of disaster work performed by the contractor. According 
to 44 CFR 206.223(a)(l), an item of work must be required as the result ofthe major 
disaster event to be eligible for financial assistance. Therefore, the OIG questioned 
$4,134 because these costs were not disaster related. 

The Hospital's response stated that, in an emergency, it is often more practical to have 
workers eat on site to decrease downtime and potential ove1time. The Hospital further 
stated that, if the project managers and contractors felt it was reasonable to reimburse 
employees for such costs, the Hospital incmTed and paid such costs. The Hospita] also 
stated that this practice would certainly fall into the category of reasonableness. 

The Hospital's response did not address the miscellaneous supplies and transportation 
costs that were not related to the disaster; and the OlG disagreed with the Hospital's 
explanation of why the costs of meals not related to the disaster should be considered 
eligible. Jn this instance, the need to decrease downtime and potential overtime was not 
relevant. For example, a contractor employee claimed $143.75 for meals on July 23, 
2001, or an average meal cost of$28.75 for each of the five employees working that day. 
Together, the five employees worked only 16.5 hours that day, an average of3.3 hours 
per employee. The Hospital provided no docwnentruy evidence that the contractor's 
employees actually received the food, that any food was actually purchased, or that the 
food was consumed at the job site. Further, the Hospital provided no credible evidence 
that these costs related to, or were required as the result of, the disaster event. Therefore, 
the OIG maintained its position that these costs were ineligible. 

Finding E: Unsupported Contractor Material Costs 

The Hospital's claim included $3,343 for contractor supplies and materials not supported 
by receipts. According to 44 CFR 13.20(b )(2), a sub grantee must maintain records that 
adequately identify the source and application of federal funds. Additionally, 44 CFR 
13.20(b)(6) provides a Jist of specific source documentation, including cancelled checks, 
paid bills, payrolls, contracts, etc., that are acceptable as supporting documentation for 
the accountlng records. Of the $3,343, the OIG questioned $1,356 because it was claimed 
based on estimated, rather than actual expense, and questioned $1 ,987 because the 
Hospital did not provide acceptable source documentation to support these costs. 

6 



The Hospital agreed that the $1,356 questioned was unsupported because it was claimed 
based on estimated, rather than actual expense. However, they did not agree with the 
$1,987 questioned, stating that, during the emergency phase of this disaster, some of the 
contractors' receipts were probably misplaced or not obtained because many 
organizations have rules regarding receipts for $25 or less. The Hospital also stated that it 
was reasonable to assume that someone in a management role reviewed the invoices for 
the $1 ,987 before they were paid and determined that services were performed and 
supplies were purchased. 

As stated above, federal regulations require claimed costs be supported by source 
documentation. Therefore, the OIG did not agree that the Hospital's assumptions were 
adequate to support the $1,987 questioned. Additiona11y, less than $50 of costs included 
in the $1 ,987 was comprised of purchases of $25 or less. 

Finding F: Overstated Contractor Labor Costs 

The Hospital's claim included $1,010 for contractor labor costs billed at hourly rates in 
excess of those established by the contract. Accordingly, the OIG questioned $1,010 in 
overstated costs. The Hospital agreed with this finding. 

Finding G: Unallowable Taxes 

The Hospital's claim included $491 for contractor-billed sales tax on materials. 
According to OMB Circular A-122, Attachment B, paragraph 5l.a, only those taxes that 
a governmental entity is legally required to pay are allowable. Because the Hospital is a 
tax-exempt entity, the oro questioned $491 in unallowable sales taxes. 

In response to this finding, the Hospital stated that they provided contractors with tax 
exemption certificates for purchasing materials and, in most instances, they did not 
reimburse contractors for sales tax paid. The Hospital further slated that, in a few 
instances early in the disaster, the contractors paid sales tax on items purchased before 
receiving the tax exemption certificates. 

The OIG maintains that because the Hospital was not legally required to pay the sales tax, 
these costs were not allowable, and therefore ineligible for FEMA reimbursement. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Office of Inspector General recommended that the Regional Director, in coordination 
with the Texas Division of Emergency Management: 

7 



1. Ensure that, for other projects in this disaster and all future disasters, sub grantees 
are provided guidance on federal regulations and Federal Emergency 
Management Agency guidelines related to procurement. 

2. Disallow $22,500 of questionable costs. 

3. Provide clarification ofthe November 21,2002 memorandum to each Texas 
Medical Center (TMC) applicant. This clarification should: 

• Correct the possible misconception that FEMA has waived all federal 
procurement regulations for all TMC applicants on all contracts for any type 
work for the duration of the Tropical Stann Allison recovery. 

• Specify the timeframe immediately after the disaster in which the necessity 
for noncompetitive, time-and-materials contracts was justified. 

• Stipulate that any FEMA approval for noncompetitive procurements do not 
apply to permanent work. 

• Inform the applicants they must still perform the requisite cost analysis. 
• Inform the applicants that profit on a noncompetitive contract must he 

negotiated as a separate clement. 
• Inform the applicants that, if they usc time-and-materials contracts, they must: 

o Include a cost ceiling in the contract that the contractor exceeds at its own 
risk. 

o Perform and docwnent adequate monitoring of the contractor's work. 
o Obtain and maintain source documents equivalent to those required to 

support force account labor and equipment. 
o Not award contracts that contain cost-plus-a-percentage-of-cost 

components, including arbitrary percentage markups. 

DISCUSSION WITH MANAGEMENT AND AUDIT FOLLOWUP 

The OIG discussed the results of the audit on May 13, 2003, with Hospital officials who 
provided a written response. That response was discussed within this report and included 
in its entirety as Exhibit 2. The OIG discussed the results of the audit with TXDEM on 
May 13, 2003, and with FEMA on June 18 and June 26, 2003. 

Please advise this office by September 5, 2003, of the actions taken or planned to 
implement the recommendations, including target completion dates for any planned 
actions. If you have questions concerning this report, please contact me at (940) 891-
8900. Major contributors to this report were Daniel Benbow, Doug Denson, and Jerry 
Meeker. 

8 



Exhibit 1 

Schedule of Audited Projects 
Memorial Hermann Hospital 

FEMA Disaster Number 1379-DR-TX 

Project Amount Questioned Finding 
Number Claimed Costs Reference 

1412 $ 563,518 $ 8,415 A,B,C,E,G, 
1413 265,086 14,085 A,B,C,D,E,F 
1416 

Total 
81,940 

$ 910~544 
0 

$ 221500 
A 

9 




